Property Manager before lease agreements are entered into with customers. Cash are
placed with financial institutions which are regulated.

F-62

At the reporting date, the Hotel is leased to a single Master Lessee. The maximum exposure
to credit risk is represented by the carrying value of each financial asset on the statement of
financial position.

Interest rate risk

OUE H-REIT’s exposure to changes in interest rates relate primarily to interest-earning
financial assets and interest-bearing financial liabilities. The REIT Manager ’s strategy to
actively manage the risk of potential interest rate volatility may be through the use of interest
rate swap contracts and/or fixed rate borrowings. The REIT Manager will regularly evaluate
the feasibility of putting in place an appropriate level of interest rate hedges, after taking into
account the prevailing market conditions.

The OUE H-REIT’s interest rate risk arises primarily from its interest-bearing loans and
borrowings which are variable rate instruments. A change of 10 basis points in interest rates
at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) total return before tax by the
amounts shown below.

10 bp
increase

10 bp
decrease

S$’000 S$’000

31 December 2012

Variable rate bank loans (587) 587

Interest rate swaps 587 (587)

Cash flow sensitivity (net) − −

31 March 2013

Variable rate bank loans (147) 147

Interest rate swaps 147 (147)

Cash flow sensitivity (net) − −

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that OUE H-REIT will encounter difficulty in meeting the obligations
associated with its financial liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another financial
asset. The REIT Manager ’s approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible,
that it will always have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due, under both normal
and stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to OUE
H-REIT’s reputation.

The REIT Manager monitors and maintains a level of cash and cash equivalents deemed